

No. COA 14-591

DISTRICT 20A

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

| | | |
|-------------------------|---|--|
| STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| KEITH A. LEAK, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |

From Anson County
12-CRS-50891

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

INDEX

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES | iii |
| ISSUE PRESENTED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Standard of Review | 6 |
| II. When Chief Gallimore Retained Mr. Leak’s Driver’s License to Run Computer Checks in His Patrol Car, He Seized Mr. Leak Without Reasonable Suspicion in Violation of the Fourth Amendment..... | 7 |
| A. A Driver is Seized Under the Fourth Amendment When an Officer Retains His License and Registration..... | 7 |
| B. Mr. Leak Was Seized Without Reasonable Suspicion Because There Was Absolutely No Evidence of Criminal Activity When Chief Gallimore Retained Mr. Leak’s License..... | 13 |
| III. The Seizure of Mr. Leak Cannot Be Justified by the Community Caretaker Exception..... | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 20 |

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Brendlin v. California, 551 U.S. 249, 127 S. Ct. 2400 168 L.Ed.2d 132 (2007)..... 8

Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491, 103 S. Ct. 1319, 75 L. Ed. 2d 229 (1983)..... 15

INS v. Delgado, 466 U.S. 210, 104 S. Ct. 1758, 80 L.Ed.2d 247 (1984)..... 9

Ramsey v. United States, 73 A.3d 138 (D.C. 2013) 15

State v. Barnard, 184 N.C. App. 25, 645 S.E.2d 780 (2007)
..... 16

State v. Carrouthers, 213 N.C. App. 384, 714 S.E.2d 460 (2011)..... 8

State v. Harwood, __ N.C. App. __, 727 S.E.2d 891(2012)
..... 8, 14, 15

State v. Heien, __ N. C. App. __, 741 S.E.2d 1 (2013)..... 10

State v. Hernandez, 170 N.C. App. 299, 612 S.E.2d 420 (2005).
..... 7

State v. Icard, 363 N.C. 303, 677 S.E.2d 822 (2009) 9, 13, 15

State v. Isenhour, 194 N.C. App. 539, 670 S.E.2d 264 (2008)
..... 8

State v. Jackson, 199 N.C. App. 236, 681 S.E.2d 492 (2009)
.....*passim*

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>State v. Pollman</i> , 190 P.3d 234 (Kan. 2008) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 161 N.C. App. 144, 587 S.E.2d 456 (2003).. | 7 |
| <i>State v. Smathers</i> , __ N.C. App. __, 753 S.E.2d 380 (2014) ... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Thomas</i> , 955 P.2d 420 (Wash. App. 1998) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Watkins</i> , 337 N.C. 437, 446 S.E.2d 67 (1994) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Chan-Jimenez</i> , 125 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1997) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. De La Cruz</i> , 703 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir.2013) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194, 122 S. Ct. 2105, 153 L.Ed.2d 242 (2002)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 472 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2007) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 906 F.2d 346 (8th Cir. 1990)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 958 F.2d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Lambert</i> , 46 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 1995) | 11, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 712 F.2d 1356 (11th Cir. 1983)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 282 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2002) | 11, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Winfrey</i> , 915 F.2d 212 (6th Cir. 1990)..... | 12 |
| <i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S. Ct. 407, 9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963)..... | 16 |

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. IV 7

Statutes:

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-27(b)..... 3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-979(b)..... 3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1444(a)..... 3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-7(a)..... 14

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-57(c)..... 14

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

| | | |
|-------------------------|---|--------------------------|
| STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | <u>From Anson County</u> |
| |) | 12-CRS-50891 |
